The Company determined that its previously issued consolidated financial statements for the Predecessor Company for the period ended July 9,
2014 should be restated to correct for these errors. The effect of correcting for these errors resulted in (1) changing the Company�s previously
reported gain on Reorganization items, net to a loss, (2) changing the Company�s previously reported Net income and Net income per share to a
Net loss and Net loss per share, respectively, (3) changing the Company�s previously reported Net income attributable to Genco Shipping &
Trading Limited to a Net loss attributable to Genco Shipping & Trading Limited; and increasing the Company�s previously reported Net loss
attributable to noncontrolling interest for the period from January 1, 2014 to July 9, 2014. The effect of correcting these errors is summarized in
the following tables:

2

Edgar Filing: GENCO SHIPPING & TRADING LTD - Form 10-K/A

4

Consolidated Statement of Operations

(U.S. Dollars in Thousands, Except for Earnings Per Share and Share Data)

Predecessor
Period from
January 1 to

July 9,
2014

As Reported Adjustment

Predecessor
Period from
January 1 to

July 9,
2014

As Restated
Loss before reorganization items, net $ (96,795) � $ (96,795)
Reorganization items, net 882,167 (1,797,807)(a) (915,640)

(Loss) income before income taxes 785,372 (1,797,807) (1,012,435)
Income tax expense (815) � (815)
Net (loss) income 784,557 (1,797,807) (1,013,250)
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (8,734) (53,367)(b) (62,101)
Net (loss) income attributable to Genco
Shipping & Trading Limited $ 793,291 $ (1,744,440) $ (951,149)

Net (loss) income per share-basic $ 18.21 N/A $ (21.83)
Net (loss) income per share-diluted $ 18.21 N/A $ (21.83)
Weighted average common shares outstanding-basic 43,568,942 N/A 43,568,942
Weighted average common shares outstanding-diluted 43,568,942 N/A 43,568,942
Dividends declared per share $ � N/A $ �

(a)  The adjustment is the result of errors in the Company�s prior accounting for the following transactions
associated with the application of fresh�start accounting:

Adjustment
Discharge of Predecessor equity <1> $ (829,974)
Issuance of Successor equity <2> (1,133,900)
Recording of goodwill in fresh-start accounting <3> 166,067

[…]

�Reorganization items, net�. The adjustment is to exclude the accounting consequences related to the discharge of Predecessor equity from the
computation of �Reorganization items, net�.

<2>  The accounting consequences related to the issuance of Successor equity were previously excluded as a component in the computation of
�Reorganization items, net�. The adjustment is to include from the accounting consequences related to the issuance of Successor equity in the
computation of �Reorganization items, net�.

<3>  The accounting consequences related to the recognition of goodwill were previously excluded as a component in the computation of
�Reorganization items, net�. The adjustment is to include the accounting consequences related to the establishment of goodwill in the computation
of �Reorganization items, net�.

Edgar Filing: GENCO SHIPPING & TRADING LTD - Form 10-K/A

5

(b)  The adjustment is the result of errors in the Company�s prior accounting for the consequences to noncontrolling
interests of certain transactions associated with the application of fresh-start accounting.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss

(U.S. Dollars in Thousands)

Predecessor
Period from
January 1 to

July 9,
2014

As Reported Adjustment

Predecessor
Period from
January 1 to

July 9,
2014

As Restated
Net (loss) income 784,557 (1,797,807) (1,013,250)

Change in unrealized (loss) gain on investments (25,766) � (25,766)
Unrealized gain on cash flow hedges, net 2,401 � 2,401
Other comprehensive (loss) income (23,365) � (23,365)
Comprehensive (loss) income 761,192 (1,797,807) (1,036,615)
Less: Comprehensive loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (8,734) (53,367) (62,101)
Comprehensive (loss) income attributable to Genco
Shipping & Trading Limited $ 769,926 $ (1,744,440) $ (974,514)

Management concluded that there was an internal control design deficiency representing a material weakness as of December 31, 2014
associated with these errors as our internal controls existing at the time did not prevent or detect a material misstatement in recording
transactions associated with the Company�s application of certain aspects of fresh-start accounting under ASC 852.

The Company has not amended, and does not intend to amend, its previously filed Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period
ended September 30, 2014, which was the only quarter affected by the restatement described above. The Company intends to reflect restated